RESOLUTION NO. 20-18

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT CONCERNING THE LOW COST SPAY-NEUTER CLINIC, INC.

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of West Lafayette recognizes that an overpopulation of dogs and cats exists in the City and throughout Tippecanoe County and that it is in the City's interest for this overpopulation to be reduced; and

WHEREAS, new options for low-cost spay and neuter services for dogs and cats would help reduce this overpopulation; and

WHEREAS, the Low Cost Spay-Neuter Clinic, Inc. (the "Clinic"), is an Indiana nonprofit domestic corporation that provides low-cost spay and neuter services for dogs and cats in other communities; and

WHEREAS, the Clinic plans to expand into Tippecanoe County by offering low-cost spay and neuter services for dogs and cats out of a facility at 3667 Braddock Drive, Lafayette, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the operation of this facility would benefit the City by helping to mitigate the overpopulation of dogs and cats in the City and throughout Tippecanoe County; and

WHEREAS, an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement has been proposed between the City of Lafayette, the City of West Lafayette, and the County of Tippecanoe, concerning the Clinic, a copy of such proposed Interlocal Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A (the "Interlocal Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the proposed Interlocal Agreement calls for the cooperating jurisdictions to partially subsidize the Clinic's rental expenses in the amount of \$57,000.00 per year for not more than three years of which amount the City of West Lafayette would contribute \$9,667.00 per year; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the City of West Lafayette for the City of West Lafayette to enter into the Interlocal Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of West Lafayette hereby approves the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Lafayette and the City of West Lafayette and the County of Tippecanoe Concerning the Low Cost Spay-Neuter Clinic, Inc., which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A. INTRODUCED ON FIRST READING ON THE <u>S</u> DAY OF <u>November</u> 2018.

MOTION TO ADOPT MADE BY COUNCILOR . AND SECONDED BY COUNCILOR DECORT

DULY RESOLVED, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA, ON THE 5-DAY OF NOVEMORT, 2018, HAVING BEEN PASSED BY A VOTE OF IN FAVOR AND 💋 OPPOSED, THE ROLL CALL VOTE BEING:

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Bunder				
DeBoer	-			
Dietrich	-			
Jones				
Keen	-			
Leverenz	-			
Sanders	-			
Thomas	-			
Wang				

Peter Bunder, Presiding Officer

Attest:

Borker Sana G. Booker, Clerk

PRESENTED BY ME TO THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA ON THE DAY OF November , 2018.

Sana G. Booker, Clerk

John R. Dennis, Mayor

THIS RESOLUTION APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME ON THE ____ DAY OF November, 2018.

2

Attest:

Sana G. Booker, Clerk